## **REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES**

## MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Transportation** recommends **SB 410**, As Amended by Senate Committee, be amended on page 1, following line 23, by inserting:

"New Sec. 3. The portion of United States highway 281 from the southern city limits of Russell, then north to its junction with K-18 highway in Russell county is hereby designated as the first responders memorial highway. Upon compliance with K.S.A. 68-10,114, and amendments thereto, the secretary of transportation shall place suitable signs along the highway right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the first responders memorial highway.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 68-1011 is hereby amended to read as follows: 68-1011. The portion of United States highway-no. 281 traversing this state where it crosses the Nebraska-Kansas boundary line on the north to the junction of United States highway 281 and K-18 highway, then from the southern city limits of Russell to the point where it leaves the state on the south at the Kansas-Oklahoma boundary line, be and it is hereby designated as "the American Legion memorial highway" in the state of Kansas.";

Also on page 1, in line 34, after "K.S.A." by inserting "68-1011 and"; also in line 34, by striking "is" and inserting "are";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

Also on page 1, in the title, in line 4, after the semicolon by inserting "designating a portion of United States highway 281 as the first responders memorial highway;"; in line 5, after "States" by inserting "highway"; also in line 5, after the semicolon by inserting "redesignating a current portion of the American Legion memorial highway for United States highway 281;"; in line 6, after "K.S.A." by inserting "68-1011 and"; also in line 6, by striking "section" and inserting "sections"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson